LISLE TOWNSHIP, DUPAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS RESOLUTION 2021 - 01

A RESOLUTION OF THE LISLE TOWNSHIP BOARD OF TRUSTEES ESTABLISHING A POLICY TO POST VIDEOS OF TOWNSHIP BOARD MEETINGS FOR PUBLIC VIEWING

WHEREAS, Lisle Township ("the Township") is an Illinois local government created and existing under the Illinois Township Code, 60 ILCS 1/1-1, *et. seq.*; and

WHEREAS, due to the Covid-19 pandemic, the Township has been conducting its Board meetings online and has seen a positive result in terms of participation; and

WHEREAS, during this time period, the Township also has been posting the recorded videos of its meetings online on YouTube; and

WHEREAS, this practice has made it substantially easier for the citizens of the Township to participate in their government by watching the Board meetings on demand, at their own convenience; and

WHEREAS, the Supervisor and Board of Trustees of the Township wish to continue this practice and establish a formal policy of doing so;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Supervisor and Board of Trustees of Lisle Township, DuPage County, Illinois, as follows:

<u>SECTION 1</u>. The above recitals are incorporated into this Resolution by reference.

<u>SECTION 2</u>. The Lisle Township Board hereby establishes a policy that it will video record all its public meetings and make the recordings available to the public on the Internet using YouTube or a similar platform.

<u>SECTION 4</u>. This Resolution shall be in full force and effect following its passage and approval as required by law.

Passed by the Lisle Township board on May 12, 2021, on a roll call vote as follows:

<u>AYE:</u> <u>NAY</u>: <u>ABSENT</u>:

Trustee Michael Riedy

Trustee Kathy Chatman

Trustee Sean Allen

Trustee Anthony Signorella

Supervisor Mary Jo Mullen

Approved by the Supervisor:

Mary Jo Mullen, Lisle Township Supervisor

ATTEST:

Robert Klaeren, Township Clerk